Mr. O'Neil offered a motion and moved on the adoption of the following Ordinance and authorized its publication according to law:

## O-10-13 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER III, OF THE GENERAL AND LICENSING ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands has had the Borough Ordinances reviewed and have determined that the section entitled "Loitering" is outdated and covered by other provisions of the Municipal Criminal Code and the New Jersey State Criminal Code; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that deleting that portion of the Borough's Code entitled "Loitering" can be done without impacting the Borough Resident's quality of life and safety given the other provisions that cover the activities within the "Loitering" Ordinance.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that Chapter III, §3-3 "Loitering", of the General and Licensing Ordinances of the Borough of Highlands is deleted in its entirety.

Seconded by Mr. Francy and adopted on the following roll call vote:

**ROLL CALL:** 

AYES: Mr. O'Neil, Mr. Francy, Mayor Little

**NAYES:** None

ABSENT: Mr. Nolan, Ms. Kane

ABSTAIN: None

DATE: July 21, 2010

Carolyn Cummings Borough Clerk

Intro: June 16, 2010

Publish: June 25, 2010 Two River Times

2<sup>nd</sup> Reading: July 21, 2010 PH/Adoption: July 21, 2010

Publication: July 30, 2010 Two River Times

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of Ordinance #O-10-13 as adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on July 21, 2010.

| Borough | Clerk/Deputy | Clerk |
|---------|--------------|-------|